

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a rewspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halppenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies

FRIDAY, AUGUST 23, 1929.

OFFICE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland took place at Government House Hillsborough, this morning, at which the following were present:—

His Grace The Governor of Northern Ireland.
The Rt. Hon. H. M. Pollock, D.L., M.P.
The Rt. Hon. Sir E. M. Archdale, Bart.,
D.L., M.P.

The Rt. Hon. Lord Justice Best. The Rt. Hon. J. Milne Barbour.

C. H. BLACKMORE, Clerk of the Council.

16th August, 1929.

BY THE GOVERNOR AND PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

ABERCORN.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT (NORTHERN IRELAND).

Whereas by Section 61 of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Ireland) Act, 1877, as amended by Section 12 of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Ireland) (No. 2) Act, 1897, as those enactments apply to the Supreme Court of Judicature in Northern Ireland under and subject to the provisions of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, the Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922, the Supreme Court of Judicature (Northern Ireland) Order, 1921, and any other Order made by His Majesty in Council under either of the two last-mentioned Acts, it is provided that upon the recommendation and with the concurrence of a majority of all the Judges of the said Supreme Court of Judicature for the time being (of

which the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland shall be one), and one Barrister and one Solicitor (respectively practising in Northern Ireland) to be appointed for the purpose by the said Lord Chief Justice, by writing under his hand for such time as may be specified by him, the Governor of Northern Ireland may by Order in Council make Rules of Court and alter and annul any Rules of Court made under the enactments hereinbefore mentioned and for the time being in force in Northern Ireland:

And whereas certain Rules of Court, entitled "The Rules of the Supreme Court (Ireland), 1905," are in force in Northern Ireland under and subject to the provisions aforesaid, and as altered from time to time by the Lord Lieutenant and the said Governor by Order in Council:

And whereas a majority of all the Judges of the said Supreme Court of Judicature and the other persons upon whose recommendation the said Governor may make, alter or annul Rules of Court as respects Northern Ireland, present on the 15th and 29th days of April, 1929, at meetings for that purpose held (of which majority the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland was one) have passed the resolutions set out respectively in the First and Second Schedules hereto for the making, alteration and annulment of certain Rules of Court in the manner appearing in the said Schedules:

And whereas the provisions of Section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, have been complied with:

Now I, James Albert Edward, Duke of Abercorn, Knight of the Most Noble Order of the Garter, Knight of the Most Illustrious Order of Saint Patrick, Governor of Northern Ireland, by and withthe advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland,